	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN G ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DA	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
	wn Drive, Room 2032		/3/2025-2/14/2025*		
Rockville, MI	0 20857		EI NUMBER 1008565058		
		7.33			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
Umesh Gupta,	Senior VP & Site Head	STREET ADDRESS			
C09479 0006 404508	rmaceuticals Ltd	Delive As accord asses	Phase - II, Pharma	Zone SEZ	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT I		Home, one	
Pithampur, Ma	adhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Manuf	acturer		
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.				
DURING AN INSPEC	TION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:				
	utensils are not cleaned at appropri	ate intervals to	prevent contamination	that would alter	
	ity, strength, quality or purity of the				
Secretary Secretary Secretary					
Specifically, yo	ou failed to implement adequate	contaminatio	on control procedures	to ensure drug	
products manuf	factured at your site using non-dec	licated equipm	nent are not cross-conta	minated by the	
residues from th		g product	^{(b) (4)} For example:		
A. Since there were approximately incidents of detected after cleaning of non-dedicated major production equipment. In three of these detected residue level exceeded the ppm specification indicating that the current cleaning processes are not able to consistently remove resulting impacted batches were rejected later on. This equipment was also used to manufacture drug products, including that were shipped into the US as shown below.					
				(b) (
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat		Tamil Arasu - Dedicated Drug Care Str. 200155,3486 Date Signed: 02-14-2025 X 15.33.38	DATE ISSUED 2/14/2025	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN:	SPECTIONAL OBS	SERVATIONS	PAGE 1 of 14 PAGES	

FOOD AND DRU DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	JG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	2/3/2025-2/14/2025*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008565058
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	*
Umesh Gupta, Senior VP & Site Head	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd	Plot No 2, Phase - II, Pharma Zone, SEZ
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Pithampur, Madhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Manufacturer

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE DATE ISSUED Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug 2/14/2025 SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigator FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 2 of 14 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	2/3/2025-2/14/2025*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008565058
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Umesh Gupta, Senior VP & Site Head	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd	Plot No 2, Phase - II, Pharma Zone, SEZ
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Pithampur, Madhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Manufacturer

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigator	Tarril Arasu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Signed By 2001563-986 Date Signed 10-14-2025 X 15-33-35	2/14/2025
-----------------------------	--	--	-----------

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAI FOOD AND DRU	LTH AND HUMA IG ADMINISTRATIO		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		0	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/3/2025-2/14/2025*	
Rockville, MI			FEI NUMBER 3008565058	
			3006363036	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Charles and the second of the	Senior VP & Site Head	<u> </u>		
Glenmark Phar	maceuticals Ltd	Plot No 2	, Phase - II, Pharma	Zone, SEZ
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMEN	T INSPECTED	
Pithampur, Ma	adhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Manu	facturer	(b)
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator -	Dedicated	Drug	2/14/2025
OF THIS PAGE	Cadre	Dearcated	Tamil Arasu Investigator - Designated Doug	2/14/2020
According Management (According to the Control of Contr	Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat	or	Courte Signed By, 2001953466 Date Signed: 02-14-2025 X 15.33.35	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OF	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 4 of 14 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/3/2025-2/14/2025*	
Rockville, MD	n Drive, Room 2032 20857		FEI NUMBER	
			3008565058	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		L	
Charles and the control of the contr	Senior VP & Site Head	le .		
Clonmank Dham	maceuticals Ltd	Dlo+ Mo	2, Phase - II, Pharma	Zono CEZ
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTR		TYPE ESTABLISHME		Zone, SEZ
Pithampur, Mac	dhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Man	ufacturer	
9				(b) (4)
B. Cleaning	validation studies performe	d for		A) (4)
				(6) (4)
	Tablets (validation report: C			
LOD:	ppm, LOQ: (b)(4)ppm) are ina	adequate. D	During these studies, while	e establishing a
minimum	acceptable residue carryover, you	1 failed to c	onsider unique nature of the	nese drugs
25 8520 60		272 34/20	and potential contamination	on risk to other
products i	manufactured using shared equipn	nent. For ex	ample:	
	AN (A)		4N/AN	120 \$
a. Fr		ne monitor	ing of residue	was performed
	ring product change over cleanin		^{(b)(4)} periodic cleaning ver	ification. Some
1000	camples of (b)(4) produc	ets produced	l on this shared equipment	before (b) (4)
an	nd shipped to the US that are still v	within expir	y. For example, between, f	from (b) (4) to
	the site shipped approximately		impacted batches (batch	nes of (*)(4)
	^{(b)(4)} products. ^{(b)(4)} bottles) to	o the US.		
b. Fr		ted monitor	ring of (b)(4) residu	e after product
ch	ange over cleaning at (4) ppm lev			(6) (4)
	TO STATE OF THE ST		he site shipped approximat	
of	^{(b)(4)} products,	bottles (live as of $02/14/2025$) to th	e US.

C. The firm	s VP Quality stated on 2/13/2	2025 that	the site does not use a	ny (b) (4)
decontam	ination agent in the facilities used	d in the pro		ng products. He
confirmed	d major production equipment	used to m	nanufacture p	products is not
decontam	inated before it is used to manufac	eture	^{(b) (4)} drug products.	
l'a	EMPLOYET (IN SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
Name and the second of the sec	employee(s)signature Tamil Arasu, Investigator -	Dedicated	d Drug	2/14/2025
OF THIS PAGE	Cadre		Tamil Arasu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2001563486	ce and a self-term term
¥	Saleem A Akhtar, Investigato	or	8igned By: 2001553486 Date 8igned: 02-14-2025 X 15:33:35	
FORM FD 4 483 (09/08)	DESTROIN EDITION OF OUR ETE	SPECTIONAL C	DRSFRVATIONS	PAGE 5 of 14 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	LTH AND HUM. IG ADMINISTRAT		ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INS		
Rockville, MI	n Drive, Room 2032		FEI NUMBER	25-2/14/2025*	
11001112127	2000,		300856	5058	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		A.S.		
Umesh Gupta,	Senior VP & Site Head				
FIRM NAME	sá de Mon Passá Re	STREET ADDRESS	tos seat	2000 SSS	Was sales
Glenmark Phar	maceuticals Ltd	Plot No		e - II, Pharma	Zone, SEZ
	dhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Man		er	
Facility' processing E. The site equipme	allows operators working in				
(for re-circulated air) in these areas are not product specific. Instead, the same filter is used for					of (b)(4)
10/18/20 event wh facilities you faile	223 and 12/14/2024 respectively in table using tablets tablets, equipment, and air supply that is tablets). Your in	which pationg. You maused for exercise to the control of the contr	ents repor nufacture	rted reaction and/o table products n complaints were	or adverse drug ets using shared
OBSERVATIO	N 2				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat		d Drug	Tanti Arasu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Gigned 69; 2001563486. Date Bigned: 02-14-2025 X 15:33:35	DATE ISSUED 2/14/2025

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 6 of 14 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL' FOOD AND DRUG				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NU	UMBER Drive, Room 2032		2 /3 /2025	TION -2/14/2025*	
Rockville, MD 2			FEI NUMBER	59.00053	
			30085650	58	
			×		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO		,			
FIRM NAME	enior VP & Site Head	STREET ADDRESS			
Glenmark Pharma	aceuticals Ltd	Plot No	2, Phase	- II, Pharma	Zone, SEZ
Pithampur, Madh	hya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Man	NTINSPECTED ufacturer	5	
rremampur, maar	iya iladesii, 101//1 ilidia	Drug Han	uraocurci	<u> </u>	
Separate or define	d areas to prevent contamination	or mix-ups	are deficie	nt regarding the	manufacturing
and processing ope	erations.				
C 'C 11	ornanti - nanco de proceso de proceso de consesso de c		1.0	121-224 Barrellow 110-22-	c , :
of specifically, sepai	rate, or defined areas to prevent drug products		THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	icient regarding	manufacturing
	ts at your facility. For example:	mending			50.
Tuote	is at your memity. For example.				
A. You failed	to ensure sampling, dispensing,			and packag	ging operations
for		ig product			(b) (4)
(6	Tablets) are carried out using	ng dedicate	d facilities	s, equipment, a	nd air supply
systems. Fo	or example:				
1. San	npling and dispensing areas, ed	quipment, a	nd air ha	ndling systems	used for (b) (4)
				proximately (b)	
	(b)(4)US drug product				
	drug products, you use	these area	s to samp	le & dispense o	other (b) (4)
	drug products without any		by approp	priate testing th	at these areas,
equ	ipment, and air is free from resid	ues of	dru	g products.	
2.	(b)(4) areas, m	najor produ	ction equip	ment, and air ha	ndling systems
use	ed for			ared with appro	ximately (b) (4)
oth	er routine (b) (4) US	drug prod	luct config	urations. After	
		The second secon		areas for other	(b) (4)
	g products without any verification from raciduse of		1000	ting that these a	reas and air is
free	e from residues of dru	ig products			
3. Prii	mary packing areas, equipment,	and air har	ndling syste	ems used for	(b) (4)
33554	drug products are share	ed with app	proximately		tine (b) (4)
	US drug product configurati	ons. After p	packing of	^{(b) (4)} drug	g products, you
EM	MPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			¥	DATE ISSUED
	amil Arasu, Investigator -	Dedicated	l Drug		2/14/2025
	Cadre Galeem A Akhtar, Investigato	r	10	Tamil Arasu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2001563486 Date Signed: 02-14-2025	
	and in initial, involvingation			X 15:33:35	
l.					
FORM FDA 483 (00/08)	DREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL C	RSFRVATION	ZIS.	PAGE 7 of 14 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INS		
Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032		2/3/202 FEI NUMBER	25-2/14/2025*	
ROCKVIIIe, III	20037		300856	5058	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Umesh Gupta,	Senior VP & Site Head	STREET ADDRESS			
Glenmark Phan	rmaceuticals Ltd	Plot No	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T	e - II, Pharma	Zone, SEZ
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN Pithampur, Ma	nry adhya Pradesh, 454774 India	TYPE ESTABLISHME Drug Man		er	
B. You do monitori demonst and air products	oroducts. n't have cross-contamination preing of facilities, personnel, air strate routine drug products, manufathandling systems are not being	revention and control plan for routine sampling & supply, and equipment at appropriate intervals to a structured at the site using shared facilities, equipment g contaminated with the traces of the supplementary of the structure of the structure of the supplementary of the suppleme			e sampling & te intervals to ies, equipment,
There is a failur	OBSERVATION 3 There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed. Specifically,				15//r
specific failures the OOS res only res	root causes were identified; however to the previously validated stage. Though the ansults at various stability time point erve samples from batches were manufactured tested you received an additional Of	Capsules, er, by statis equipme mual stabilities, as part of naining (b) (4) ted using the	USP for stical evant critical ity batch of the important the validate	dissolution test saluation you have all process parameter in 2023 (batch# pact assessment, you hat were in the mand back back back back back back back back	since 2022. No attributed these ers variation at gave ou have tested
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigato		d Drug	Tenti Areasi Indigente Dedicated Drug Code Signed By 200553-96 Signed By 200553-96 X 15:33:38	DATE ISSUED 2/14/2025

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 8 of 14 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HE. FOOD AND DE	ALTH AND HUMAN S	ERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DAT	E(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	FEIT	/3/2025-2/14/2025* NUMBER	
noonville, in 2000,	30	008565058	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Umesh Gupta, Senior VP & Site Head	STREET ADDRESS		
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd	Plot No 2,	Phase - II, Pharma	Zone, SEZ
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Pithampur, Madhya Pradesh, 454774 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS		
Tithampur, Madnya Tradesh, 454//4 Thdia	Drug Handra	ocurer	
batch was recalled. The remaining unt data. Since then, your firm has released without re-validating the suspected root cause.	d (4) more batch		the US market
B. The root causes assigned to the following arising from dissolution failures were not explain all the data. The specific specific were not documented but an after-fail conclusion of analyst error with the use of with new samples to obtain passing resmarket.	ot adequately sur- ypes and the nu- ure interview w (b)(4) These OC	oported with evidence a number used during same as used to arrive at OS results were invalidate	ple preparation the root cause red and retested
-OOS/I104/2024/0045: This investigation Capsules USP (4) mg (Batch# results during release test.			ntion testing for esulted in OOS
-OOS/I104/2024/0059: This investigation for Capsules USP mg (Bate release test.		11/14/2024, when diss HPLC resulted in OOS	977
-OOS/I104/2024/0060: This investigation for Capsules USP mg (Bate 9M stability test.	n was opened on h# by	11/16/2024, when diss W HPLC resulted in OOS	solution testing S results during
The above three initial OOS results on obtained by three different analysts on di (b) (4) and the use of specific to how the passing results were obtained with	fferent days. The	e root cause identified a the analyst did not ade	quately explain
SEE REVERSE Tamil Arasu, Investigator Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investiga		Turd Areau Coate Coate Signed By, 200153466 Dith Superior Coate X 15.33.59	DATE ISSUED 2/14/2025
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	NSPECTIONAL OBSE	ERVATIONS	PAGE 9 of 14 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAI FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUM.		ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	o ribinii doriuri.	DATE(S) OF INS		
	vn Drive, Room 2032		2/3/202 FEI NUMBER	25-2/14/2025*	
Rockville, MI	20857		300856	5058	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
Umesh Gupta,	Senior VP & Site Head	STREET ADDRESS			
Glenmark Phan	rmaceuticals Ltd	Plot No		e - II, Pharma	Zone, SEZ
Pithampur, Ma	ndhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Man	100000	er	
2024. A causes in was term attribute however prior thr API sou investiga D. Approxice content 2023. Sadequate firstrum	m has recorded 8 OOS investigated and them were for dissolution test dentified could not be adequately suminated on the probable root cause to the set, it would not explain how the property of the probable root cause to the set years when approximately arce or specification. On 20 Jan actions with a new root cause potent mately 75 instances of extraneous uniformity and impurities tests by ources of contaminations have not ely supported. The root causes of the entire error' (23 times), 'human error' investigation.	st and were supported as example, Conduct did no batches were 2025 you sially arising peaks have HPLC results always but always but the extra	the failure of the fa	be valid OOS re- re continued until stigation, OOS/II of the particle si- any dissolution iss as there was no re- ed an addendum anges you made with corded during diss an potential contant tified or have roce eaks have been	the production 11/2024/0062, ze of the API, sues during the ecent change in to your OOS ith the process. solution, assay, minations since of causes been categorized as
OBSERVATION 4 The accuracy, sensitivity, specificity and reproducibility of test methods have not been established and documented.					
Specifically,					
Commercial drug products and Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (API) test methods, including inhouse and compendial test methods were not validated or verified appropriately. More than the products and APIs are routinely released by testing with analytical test methods that have not been adequately					an (4) products
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigat		d Drug	Tanil Arasii Investigator - Dedicated Drug Carlo By , 2001553486 Date Signet 02-14-2025 X 15-33-35	DATE ISSUED 2/14/2025

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 10 of 14 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		D	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/3/2025-2/14/2025*	
Rockville, MI		F	EI NUMBER	
TO THE PERSON OF) d	3008565058	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA		***		
Umesh Gupta,	Senior VP & Site Head	STREET ADDRESS		
LEWIS CARS KANNE	rmaceuticals Ltd	Delta ex emerce sees	, Phase - II, Pharma	Zone, SEZ
	adhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Manuf	res to the second secon	
validated or verified. The test methods include method for method for content, specific optical rotation, identification test by IR, UV and TLC. Appropriate parameters like specificity or precision have not been validated or verified. The drug products have method for method for content, specific optical rotation, identification test by IR, UV and TLC. Appropriate parameters like specificity or precision have not been validated or verified. The drug products have method for method for method for content, specific optical rotation, identification test by IR, UV and TLC. Appropriate parameters like specificity or precision have not been validated or verified. The drug products have method for method for method for content, specific optical rotation, identification test by IR, UV and TLC. Appropriate parameters like specificity or precision have not been validated or verified. The drug products have method for method for method for content, specific optical rotation, identification test by IR, UV and TLC. Appropriate parameters like specificity or precision have not been validated or verified. The drug products have method for me				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigato		Drug Terril Areau Investigator - Dedicated Drug Gegres By: 2001953-946 Del Gignet 10:-14-2025 X 15:33:35	DATE ISSUED 2/14/2025
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OB	SERVATIONS	PAGE 11 of 14 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION						
	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		2/3/2025-2/14/2025* FEI NUMBER				
ROCKVIIIe, MI	ockville, MD 20857		3008565058			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	N TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		-			
Umesh Gupta, Senior VP & Site Head						
FIRM NAME	penior vi w pree news	STREET ADDRESS				
Glenmark Phar	rmaceuticals Ltd	Plot No	2, Phase - II, Pharma	Zone, SEZ		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHME				
Pithampur, Ma	adhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Man	ufacturer	(b) (4)		
OBSERVATIO	N 5					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigato		1 Drug Terril Areau Investigator - Dedicated Drug Signed By 2001553466 Date Bignet D2-14-2025 X 15-33-35	DATE ISSUED 2/14/2025		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL O	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 12 of 14 PAGES		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	2/3/2025-2/14/2025*				
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008565058				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
Umesh Gupta, Senior VP & Site Head					
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd	Plot No 2, Phase - II, Pharma Zone, SEZ				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Pithampur, Madhya Pradesh, 454774 India	Drug Manufacturer				

The quality control unit lacks responsibility to approve all procedures or specifications impacting on the quality of drug products.

Specifically,

Since 01 Jan 2023, approximately US commercial samples for stability studies have not been completed in a timely manner. These testing delays varied between 1-12 months at different stability stations as shown below:



This delay is potentially causing several commercial batches of drug products to be in the market without having concurrently supporting stability data.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Saleem A Akhtar, Investigator	Tarril Arasu Included Drug Included By 200153346 Bigned Byes 02-14-2025 X 15-33-35	2/14/2025
---	--	-----------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 13 of 14 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 2/3/2025-2/14/2025* Rockville, MD 20857 3008565058 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Umesh Gupta, Senior VP & Site Head STREET ADDRESS Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Plot No 2, Phase - II, Pharma Zone, SEZ CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Pithampur, Madhya Pradesh, 454774 India Drug Manufacturer

*DATES OF INSPECTION

2/03/2025(Mon), 2/04/2025(Tue), 2/05/2025(Wed), 2/06/2025(Thu), 2/07/2025(Fri), 2/10/2025(Mon), 2/11/2025(Tue), 2/12/2025(Wed), 2/13/2025(Thu), 2/14/2025(Fri)

Saleem A Akhtar Investigator Signed By: 2001638440 X Date Signed: 02-14-2025 15:34:20

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre

Saleem A Akhtar, Investigator

Tamil Arasu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2001563486 Date Signed: 02-14-2025 X 15:33:35 2/14/2025

PAGE 14 of 14 PAGES